Public Document Pack

MEETING: Penistone Area Council

b BARNSLEY DATE: Thursday, 7 December 2017
Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall
AGENDA

1

Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests

Minutes and notes

2 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 5th October, 2017
(PAC.07.12.2017/2) (Pages 3 - 6)

3 Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 19th October, 2017
(PAC.07.12.2017/3) (Pages 7 - 8)

Performance

4 Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds (PAC.07.12.2017/4) (Pages 9 - 12)

5 Performance report (PAC.07.12.2017/5) (Pages 13 - 54)

Items for discussion

To:

Affordable housing (PAC.07.12.2017/6)
Clean, Green and Tidy - Twiggs Grounds Maintenance (PAC.07.12.2017/7)
Principal Towns Investment Programme Update (PAC.07.12.2017/8)

Procurement and financial update (PAC.07.12.2017/9) (Pages 55 - 58)

Chair and Members of Penistone Area Council:-

Councillors Barnard (Chair), David Griffin, Hand-Davis, Millner, Unsworth and
Wilson

Area Council Support Officers:

David Shepherd, Penistone Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Elaine Equeall, Penistone Area Council Manager

Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities

Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Wednesday, 29 November 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



PAC.07.12.2017/2

e 4} . MEETING: | Penistone Area Council

P

h BARNSLEY DATE: Thursday, 5 October 2017

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

MINUTES

Present Councillors Barnard (Chair), David Griffin, Millner,
Unsworth and Wilson.

16 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests
No Members declared an interest in any item on the agenda.

17 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 3rd August, 2017
(PAC.05.10.2017/2)

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 August,
2017.

Members discussed the ongoing issues in the Town Centre, in the proximity of the
public toilets. These included littering and urinating in addition to the issues with
pigeons roosting. Members acknowledged that the pigeon mitigation had not had the
desired effect and the area required cleaning. A discussion was had as to where the
responsibility for the lay, and it was agreed to discuss this in more detail with the
Area Manager of Neighbourhood Services.

With regards to the Principal Towns Programme, members heard how students from
the University of Sheffield were in the middle of the consultation exercise. The
information gained would be collated, and a report and presentation given to
Members on the findings.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on the 3
August, 2017 be approved as a true and correct record.

18 Notes of the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 27th July, and 7th
September, 2017 (PAC.05.10.2017/3)

The meeting received the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance
meetings held on 27" July, 2017 and 7t September, 2017.

Members remarked how well the Passchendaele remembrance event had been
received, and it was noted that the reproduction of the Menin Gate would be used
again at Horizon Community College and also at Penistone Armed Forces Day next
year.

It was also noted that the Community Development Officer for the area had been
working with a number of project who would potentially use the crowd funding model
to raise funds.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance
meetings held on 27" July, and 7" September, 2017 be received.

Page 3



19

20

Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (PAC.05.10.2017/4)
The Area Council Manager introduced the report that had been previously circulated.

It was noted that the opening balance for 2017/18 was £30,000, comprising of
£20,000 base allocation and £10,000 allocated from the Area Council.

At the time of publishing the report, £13,374.81 of the allocation remained, however
Members were made aware of subsequent awards, which had left approximately
£8,000 remaining.

Members noted a number of applications still in development, including potentially
one relating to the launch of ShopAppy. This was hoped to be live by the end of the
year, starting first with a small number of participants, which could then be built upon.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.
Procurement and Financial Update (PAC.05.10.2017/5)

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager. Members were reminded of
the decision made at the last meeting to extend the contract with Age UK. It was
noted that a letter confirming the extension to contract had now been issued, and
discussions were taken place as to the shape of the next 12 months of delivery.

With regards to the Working Together Fund, it was noted that around £55,000
remained, with one application currently in development to hold a cycle festival in the
area. Members were reminded to encourage potential applicants to make contact
with the Area Team. A recommendation was made to transfer £10,000 of finance
allocated to the Working Together Fund to the Ward Alliance Funds, to be allocated
through previously agreed mechanisms.

Members received an update in relation to the procurement of a Clean and Tidy
Service. Discussions around TUPE had been concluded, as the staff employed on
the previous contract had gained employment elsewhere. It was noted that the new
team, employed by Twiggs Grounds Maintenance, were due to start 15t November,
2017, and due to the this delay there was a number of new projects for them to
develop. However, Members were still encouraged to forward any appropriate
schemes for discussion with the provider.

Members discussed TUPE and the working conditions within Area Council contracts.
It was noted that all providers would have to be approved, in order to be listed on the
YorTender system, but it was noted that conditions and such as pay could also be
specified as part of the tender documentation if Members so wished.

Members then noted the financial profile for the Area Council, which highlighted the
costs of extension of the original Clean and Tidy Team contract, which was within the
10% variation limit.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the report be noted;

Page 4



21

22

(ii)  That £10,000 of finance be transferred from the Working Together Fund
allocation to the Ward Alliance Funds, to be distributed via previously agreed
mechanisms.

Affordable Housing Provision (PAC.05.10.2017/6)

Unfortunately the Group Leader, Housing Growth, was unable to attend the meeting.
It was therefore agreed to defer the item.

RESOLVED that the item be deferred to the next meeting of the Area Council.
Safer Neighbourhood Service (PAC.05.11.2017/7)

Paul Brannan, Head of Safer Barnsley, Mark Miller, Community Safety Team Leader,
Sergeant lan Bailey and Inspector Andrew Norton were welcomed to the meeting to
provide an update on the new arrangements for the Safer Neighbourhood Service.

The Service was designed to combine a those involved in providing community
safety. The structure included four geographically based Locality Teams co-terminus
with Area Councils. A central hub also featured where triage of issues takes place,
and which also provided a more wraparound service which included consideration of
traveller liaison, hate crime, and mental health.

Members noted that the co-location allowed for closer working, with more joint
planning, and the ability to hold each other to account.

Those present heard how each Locality Team contained 1 Police Sergeant, 4 Police
Constables, and up to 16 Police Community Support Officers. In the structure
Community Safety Subgroups would remain, as would Police and Communities
Together (PACT), and Multi-Agency Action Groups (MAAG), with the latter being
reinvigorated.

Members heard a number of anonymised case studies, which served to highlight how
the teams were successfully working together to address issues more thoroughly, in
order to reduce the numbers of repeat calls and therefore the demand on services.
The approach worked by identifying and prioritising risks and working to reduce
them, through a joint approach with wraparound support.

The underlying principle of the service was to manage demand more effectively, with
the right public services being deployed at the right time in the right place. It was
hoped that this would reduce ongoing demands, and avoid escalation to more
intensive and costly services.

Questions were asked as to whether repeat callers were still prosecuted for wasting
Police time. It was noted that practice was still used, but also Criminal Behaviour
Orders could also be issued with practical positive steps to try to address underlying
issues.

Members questioned the progress on addressing rural crime in the area. It was

noted that work was happening in a number of areas, sharing information with
partners in neighbouring authorities, issuing crime prevention advice and working

Page 5



with teams who focus on travelling criminals. It was agreed that feedback would be
provided to Councillors at the appropriate time, mindful of sensitivities.

Members noted plans to further include volunteers in community safety work within
the locality, with many already having expressed an interest, and it was agreed to
give feedback on proposals and involve Members in these discussion once a number
of logistical issues had been dealt with.

The importance of feedback to the public, and engagement was noted, as was the
link between this and public perception. Members heard how it was the intention to
produce a local newsletter, accessible to readers and without jargon, highlighting
successes and challenges in the locality.

Questions were raised about how performance and success would be measured.
The difficulties in measuring areas such as prevention were acknowledged, but it was
noted that a robust performance framework was in place, managed through the Safer
Barnsley Partnership and its delivery partnerships. Success could also be measured
through considering the maturity of the model, demonstrating the impact of wider
collaboration, and through tangible case studies. It was suggested that the team
could be invited to a future meeting of the Area Council to consider performance and
highlight progress made.

The meeting discusses the Police Station located in Penistone, and it was
acknowledged that a presence was required in the area; however the Force was
looking at refreshing its estate strategy. Suggestions were made that increasing co-
location of complementary services could have performance benefits in addition to
being financially advantageous. However, it was also acknowledged that officers
were increasingly out of the office, working within the community they served.

Members welcomed the Service in the area, praising the work undertaken to date.
The benefits of closer collaboration were acknowledged, as was the ability for
partners to hold each other to account.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That members of the Safer Neighbourhood Service be thanked for their
attendance;

(ii)  That officers be invited to a future meeting of the Area Council to consider the
performance of the service after 6-12 months.

Chair

Page 6



PAC.07.12.2017/3

NOTES OF PENISTONE WARD ALLIANCE MEETING
Thursday 19t October 2017, Penistone Town Hall

1. Present: Clir Robert Barnard (Chair), Richard Leech, Clir Andrew Millner, Ann
Walker, Allen Pestell, Graham Saunders, Clir Joe Unsworth, Richard Popplewell, Adrian
James, Bob Green Jonathan Cutts

In Attendance: PC lan Bailey, Stephen Miller

Apologies: Clir John Wilson, Clir Paul Hand-Davis, Clir David Griffin, Ann Rusby, Robert
Blythe

2. Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interest
None.

3. Correspondence
None.

4, PC lan Bailey- Safer Neighbourhoods Update
PC lan Bailey gave updates on local policing including recent arrests for burglaries and

improvements seen in rural crime. Questions were taken and PC Bailey was invited back to
future Ward Alliance meetings to give updates.

5. Notes of the Meeting Held on 7 September 2017.
Members agreed that the notes of the meeting were an accurate record.

6. To Consider any Matters Arising from the Notes
None raised.

7. Ward Alliance 2017-2018 Update

Clir Robert Barnard confirmed the current finances of the Ward Alliance Fund. Penistone
Area Council agreed to a £10,000 top-up from the Area Council budget. A remaining
allocation of £18,044.81 is available for 2017-2018.

Feedback was provided to Stephen Miller about the current Ward Alliance Fund guidance
notes, particular issues were raised about advice on match funding. Stephen to report back.

8. Ward Alliance Celebration
The Ward Alliance Celebration and Networking Event will take place on Wednesday 15t

November, 6-8p, at the Metrodome in Barnsley. Ward Alliance members are asked to
RSVP to lovewhereyoulive@barnsley.gov.uk by Thursday 26" October.

9. The following applications for financial assistance were considered:-

a) Bullhouse Chapel- Facilities Improvement
Request of £4,000 to improve the toilet facilities at the chapel. Members were very

supportive of this unique project and commended the group for their private fundraising
efforts. Members recommended an allocation of £4,000.

Page 7


mailto:lovewhereyoulive@barnsley.gov.uk

b) Daisy Chains Nursery- Sensory Garden
Request for £2,500 to create a sensory garden. Members were very impressed by the

application form and the range of volunteer commitment to the project. Members
recommended an allocation of £2,500.

10. Any other business

Advice was sought regarding a possible Ward Alliance Fund application from Langsett
Parish Council to provide a road traffic warning sign. Discussions have taken place with
BMBC Highways who agreed a warning sign would be appropriate. Langsett PC to enquire
about costs and come back to the Ward Alliance for further discussion.

The Ward Alliance congratulated the schools and groups in the area who had been
successful at the recent Yorkshire in Bloom awards.

It was confirmed we are awaiting the final route announcement for the Tour de Yorkshire
2018, due on 5" December 2017.

11. Date and time of next meeting

Members agreed that the next meeting would be held on the 30" November 2017, 7pm at
Penistone Town Hall.

Page 8



PAC.07.12.2017/4

2017/18 WARD FUNDING ALLOCATIONS

For 2017/18 each Ward will have an allocation of £10,000 Ward Alliance Fund.

50% of the funding requires a match-funding element of volunteer time that directly relates
to the project in question, or other match funding resources (such as free room hire or
donations of goods and equipment). This reflects the fact that the fund is intended to
support volunteering and social action in our communities.

50% can be used for initiatives that have no volunteer element — such as the purchase and
installation of benches, hanging baskets or other street furniture.

Area Councils have the option to allocate up to £20,000 from the Area Council budget to
each of their Ward Alliances. This is discretionary to each Area Council, and Area Council’s
may also choose not to allocate any funding to ward level.

The carry-forward of remaining balances of the 2016/17 Ward Alliance Fund will be
combined and added to the 2017/18 Allocation, to be managed as a single budget with the
above conditions.

All decisions on the use of this funding need to be approved through the Ward Alliance.

PENISTONE WARD ALLIANCE
For the 2017/18 financial year the Ward Alliance have the following available budget.

£20,000.00 base allocation

f0 carried forward from 2016/17
£20,000.00 devolved from Area Council 2017/18
£40,000.00 total available funding

Project Allocation Match funding | Non Match funding Allocation
element of allocation Remaining
allocation remaining

£40,000
£20,000 £20,000

Summer Hanging £2,314.50 - £17,685.50 £37,
[...]
 will learn from the last one
regarding encouraging new volunteers to get involved.

Case Study 2/ good news story

Summary: Networking with Denby Dale Hub.

Key Learning Points

Reinforcing the balance between ‘charity heart and business head'.
Ideas and suggestions to bring in older users. Building knowledge of
dementia.

Understanding funding streams.

Updating knowledge on legislation and best practice

Any relevant background

The Administrator made contact following a Trustee recommending a
talk in York. The Administrator felt it important to meet the Manager face
to face to understand where his challenges were and what the operation
was like and to see if there were any opportunities for future learning,
good practice and also networking.

Who was Involved:
Staff: 1

Existing Volunteers: 0
New Volunteers: 0
Hours Given: 2.5

Page 54




1.0

1.1

1.2

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

PAC.07.12.2017/9

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Penistone Area Council Report of the
7th December 2017 Penistone Area Council Manager
Agenda Item:

Penistone Area Council Procurement and Financial update report

Purpose of Report

This report provides members with an update on the following
commissioning and procurement activity:

e |solated and Vulnerable Older People Service
e Working Together Fund
e Clean & Tidy Service

The report outlines the current financial position.

Recommendations

That members receive the update on the procurement activity.
That members note the update on clean and tidy contract.

That Members note the financial update at 6.0

Isolated and Vulnerable Older People Service

At the Penistone Area Council meeting held on the 14" April 2016
Members agreed the draft specification of requirements to procure a
service to address the needs of isolated and vulnerable older people in the
Penistone East and West area.

Age UK were selected as the preferred provider and a 12 month contract
with a value of £70,000 started in January 17. The con
[...]
 Together Fund. It was recommended that the
remaining £32,038 of the Penistone Area Council 2016/17
commissioning budget be allocated to the Penistone Working Together
fund and that £50,000 from the 2017/18 commissioning budget be
allocated to continue the fund for 2017 /18. This gives a total budget of
£202,038

To date the following applications have been approved:

- Penistone roundtable: £11,660

- Penistone Scout Group: £8,050

- Trans Pennine Trail conservation volunteers: £6,630

- Penistone FM, young people in radio: £15,627

- Penistone Bumping spaces: £19,836

- Sporting Penistone: £16,230

- Penistone Youth Activities: £8,730

- DIAL Barnsley : £4,275

- Penistone Wi-Fi Project: £5,545 (£2,365 Installation, £1800
Wifi costs, £1,380 LED lighting)

- Bumping Spaces: £19,836

- South Pennine Community Transport, CIC: £5,000

- Penistone FM, Community radio and training project: £19,840

- Cycle Penistone, CIC: £ 5,990

Page 56



4.4

4.5

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

6.0

6.1

6.2

Total applications = £147,249 which leaves a remaining balance of
£54,789.

At the Area Council meeting on the 5" October, 2017 it was
recommended to transfer £10,000 from the remaining £54,789
underspend to top up the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance Fund
budget.

New Clean, Green and Tidy Service

BMBC Neighbourhood Services have been delivering a Clean and Tidy
service across Penistone since the 15t November 2015. The original
contract was for 18 months. The contract was extended for one month to
the end of May 2017 and was funded within the original budget as a result
of a vacancy arising.

At its meetings on the 8t December 16 and 9" February 17, the Penistone
Area Council agreed to tender a new Clean, Green and Tidy contract.
Under a new procurement policy BMBC would not be tendering for the
service.

Twiggs Ground Maintenance Ltd were successful in being appointed as the
preferred provider.

Twiggs Ground Maintenance Ltd started their contract on the 15t November
2017 and are currently working through any outstanding requests
submitted during the gap in service of a clean, green and tidy service.

Finance Update

The current financial position illustrated in the table at 6.3 shows that the
Penistone Area Council has allocated £194,843 of its total budget of
£200,000 for the 2017/ 2018 financial year with previous years budgets
fully committed. The remaining budget for 2017 /2018 is £5,157.

£52,000 for the Age UK Barnsley contract has been committed from the
2018/19 budget to date. Subject to performance, funding availability and
need an extension of the Clean, Green and Tidy contract would be a
further £98,007 from the 2018/2019 budget.

Page 57



6.3

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/2018 2018/2019
£200,000 | £200,000 | £200,000 | £200,000 £200,000

Countryside | £100,000 £100,000
Skills and
Training
Countryside £54,600 £54,600
Skills and
Training
extension
Clean and £35,555 £124,445 | £15,974 £175,973.44
Tidy Team
Contract
extension
New Clean £98,007 (£98,007 — Not | £98,007 +
and Tidy committed) £98,007
Team 17/18 uncommitted
Working £60,000 £60,000 + | £40,000 £192, 038
Together £32,038 (£10,000
Fund transferred

to Ward

Alliance

funding)
Allocation to £40,000 £20,000 £10,000 + £90,000
Ward £10,000
Alliance (from PWTF

underspend)
Vulnerable £70,000 £17,500 £52,000 £140,000
and Older Committed
People
Commission
Community £3,362 £3,362 £6724
magazine —
Penistone
Matters
Total £100,000 | £190,155 | £309,845 | £194,843 £52,000 £750,000
spend
allocation
Remaining | £0 £109,845 | £0 £5,157 £148,000
allocation (£98K

uncommitted)

Contact Officer: Contact No:

Elaine Equeall

Penistone Area Council Manager

01226 775382

Page 58




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 5th October, 2017 (PAC.07.12.2017/2)
	3 Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 19th October, 2017 (PAC.07.12.2017/3)
	4 Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds (PAC.07.12.2017/4)
	5 Performance report (PAC.07.12.2017/5)
	9 Procurement and financial update (PAC.07.12.2017/9)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Penistone Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 7 December 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Barnard (Chair), David Griffin, Hand-Davis, 
Millner and Unsworth.

23 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

No Members declared an interest in any item on the agenda.

24 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 5th October, 2017 
(PAC.07.12.2017/2) 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th October, 
2017.

Members asked for an update with regards to the pigeon mitigation in an alley off the 
high street.  It was noted that the area was to be cleared by Neighbourhood Services 
staff, and the Area Council Manager would follow this up to ensure it had been 
completed. 

It was noted within the Safer Neighbourhood Service in the area Sergeant Ian Bailey 
had now been replaced.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 5th 
October, 2017 be approved as a true and correct record.

25 Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 19th October, 2017 
(PAC.07.12.2017/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance 
held on 19th October, 2017.

Members noted that the Ward Alliance Fund guidance had been discussed at a 
recent event, and it had been agreed to be updated in light of comments received.  
Members were reminded to forward any further comments to the Area Council 
Manager.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 
19th October, 2017 be received.

26 Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds (PAC.07.12.2017/4) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item.  Members were made aware that in 
the 2017/18 financial year the Ward Alliance Fund had £40,000 to allocate. This 
comprised of £20,000 of finance allocated from central funds together with a further 
£20,000 devolved from the Area Council.



2

From the £40,000, at the timing of writing the report, £11,544.81 remained. However 
it was noted that 3 applications had been approved since the report had been 
published, which reduced this figure.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

27 Performance report (PAC.07.12.2017/5) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who referred to the report 
circulated.  The current DIAL project funded through the Working Together Fund was 
discussed, noting that the contract only ran until the end of December, 2017. 
Members were supportive of continuing this valuable service for another year through 
a further application to the Working Together Fund.  A suggestion was made for the 
service to consider implementing a system whereby some appointments could be 
booked.

Members noted that a number of other projects funded through the Working Together 
Fund were also due to come to an end.  These included the Trans Pennine Trail 
Volunteers, Penistone Round Table, and the South Pennine Community Transport 
Pilot.  A briefing was to be arranged for Members to discuss the outcome of the 
latter, which would be considered in light of the SYPTE options assessment.

Those present heard how the latest version of Penistone Matters was now in print 
and that the Clean and Green service provided by Twiggs Grounds Maintenance was 
now operational.

Overall performance was very encouraging, and the Area Council Manager noted the 
significant increases in number of adults engaged, volunteer hours, and residents 
given advice and support.  Members noted that the information for Penistone Youth 
Project was still outstanding, and it was agreed to circulate this information once it 
had been received.

Members discussed the overall impact of the investment, and it was suggested that 
the high number of ‘green’ ratings reflected the high quality of delivery in the area.

A discussion was had about the impact of the community magazine, and it was 
suggested that feedback received had generally been positive.

RESOLVED that the report be received.

28 Affordable housing (PAC.07.12.2017/6) 

Sarah Cartwright, Group Leader Housing Growth was welcomed to the meeting to 
provide an update on affordable housing provision in the area.

Members were reminded of the definition used for affordable housing, which includes 
Social Rented housing; Affordable Rented housing let by councils or registered 
providers at 80% or less than the market rate; and Intermediate Housing which 
includes shared ownership or rent below market level but above social rent.  It was 
noted that the definition did not include help to buy properties, or other low cost 
housing.



3

Those present heard how that the Strategic Housing Market Assessment had been 
updated in 2017, but had not changed substantially, and the shortfall of all property 
sizes was noted.  Members noted the target for affordable housing provision in the 
borough of 295 units per year, with a preference of approximately 80% rented and 
20% intermediate tenure.

The existing policy relating to affordable housing requested 25% of all developments 
of 15 units or more to be affordable in the Penistone area; however Members noted 
that within policy H8 of the draft local plan this rose to 30%.  It was acknowledged 
that these levels could be impacted upon by the viability of the site and each 
proposal would be considered independently. 

Members were reminded of the different ways of making provision for affordable 
housing, with the preference being provided on-site, however the significant number 
of other options were noted.

The attention of Members was drawn to figures relating to housing provision since 
2000.  It was noted that the majority of sites within the borough were below the 15 
unit threshold and therefore there was no provision required.  Members were also 
reminded that planning permission was approved for a number of sites in the area 
prior to the adoption of the affordable housing policy, and therefore contained no 
affordable provision.  

Members acknowledged the evidence for the Local Plan, which highlighted that for 
areas where 25% of units developed were requested to be developed 19.5% had 
been delivered on site.  Annual targets of providing 150 units were met in 2016/17 
(160), and were on track in 2017/18 (98 by Q2). It was noted that these figures had 
been met through a variety of means which included new build, but also the 
refurbishment of void properties and purchasing long term empty homes.

The Area Council was made aware of the current situation with regards to Affordable 
Housing section 106 finance and the current priorities.  Moving forward Members 
noted future priorities included the acquisition of land to develop Council houses with 
106 funding, and the opportunities for affordable housing provision associated with 
strategic site within the Local Plan.

Members discussed the numbers of empty homes. It was noted that in the previous 
year 37 homes had been put back into use, but that this could be time consuming as 
owners may not be willing.

The issue of viability assessments were discussed and assurances were given to 
Members that developers were robustly challenged on quality of developments and 
the provision of affordable housing, with the district valuer engaged where necessary.

The quality of new build properties was considered, and it was noted that properties 
purchased by the authority using section 106 finance were inspected and any issues 
rectified before taking ownership. It was also acknowledged that a number of builders 
now engage third party building control services for inspection as opposed to the 
service provided by the local authority.

A suggestion was made that Members may wish to receive a further presentation on 
the use of Section 106 finance in due course.



4

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the Group Leader Housing Growth be thanked for their attendance;
(ii) That a future meeting of the Area Council receives a presentation on the use 

of Section 106 Finance in the area;
(iii)That the information provided be noted.

29 Clean, Green and Tidy - Twiggs Grounds Maintenance (PAC.07.12.2017/7) 

John Twigg and Adam Price from Twiggs Grounds Maintenance were welcomed to 
the meeting discuss the new service which they would be delivering in the Penistone 
Area.

The team consisted of a Supervisor, an Operative, and would shortly include an 
Apprentice.  They had just begun working in the area, and had been visiting 
established groups and Parish Councils in order to better know the area and work 
already taking place.  

A presence on social media had been established and a number of events 
publicised.  It was noted that this included tree planting of a community orchard in 
Millhouse Green, and working with volunteers at Saunderson Gardens. In addition, 
the team had made links and organised to work with Hoylandswaine School and 
would be making links with others.

Members thanked the team for their work to date, which had been thought positive. It 
was suggested that the team returns in approximately 6 months to discuss progress.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That thanks be given to John Twigg and Adam Price for their attendance;
(ii) That Members forward any requests for work through the Area Team for 

appropriate scheduling;
(iii)That Twiggs Grounds Maintenance are invited to a future meeting of the Area 

Council in approximately 6 months to discuss progress.

30 Principal Towns Investment Programme Update (PAC.07.12.2017/8) 

Fiona O’Brien, Principal Towns Project Manager, was welcomed to the meeting and 
a video was presented which had been compiled by Sheffield University students.  
The presentation suggested a number of areas of improvement within the town 
centre.  These included improving way-finding, traffic management, and increasing 
the offer at the Town Hall/Paramount and also within the Market Barn. 

Members were supportive of plans, and in discussion wheelchair accessibility, 
access to parking, and increased signage were also mentioned.  It was noted further 
development work would commence shortly; this would include feasibility work and 
further development of plans by architects.

It was noted that approval would shortly be sought for a scheme to improve shop 
fronts as part of the Principal Towns Programme and that the High Street may also 
be able to benefit from this.



5

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the plans developed so far be supported;
(ii) That the Principal Towns Project Manager be thanked for their presentation.

31 Procurement and financial update (PAC.07.12.2017/9) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, noting that the contract with Age UK 
for a further year of the service for isolated and vulnerable older people had now 
been issued.  Targets were due to be agreed shortly.

Members noted that the Working Together Fund was allocated a total budget of 
£202,038 from the Area Council.  A total amount of £147,249 had been approved, 
leaving £54,789.  Acknowledged were a number of applications expected to be 
submitted, however it was suggested that the fund be promoted again to encourage 
further applications before the end of the financial year.

It was noted that the Clean, Green and Tidy contract with Twiggs Grounds 
Maintenance had started on 1st November, 2017 and the detail of this had been 
discussed earlier in the meeting.

Those present heard that the community magazine had recently been printed and 
would be distributed before Christmas.  Members discussed further print runs of the 
magazine, noting that production was at nil cost due to the advertisements and were 
supportive of further editions.  It was suggested that further consideration ought to be 
given to measuring the impact of the magazine where possible.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the update report be received;
(ii) That the position on the Clean and Tidy Contract be noted;
(iii)That two further editions of the community magazine be produced, and with 

further detail regarding costs for distribution be considered at a future meeting;
(iv) That the financial situation for the Area Council be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair


